

No. 07-8521

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
EDWARD JEROME HARBISON,
Petitioner,

v.

RICKY BELL, WARDEN,
Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

—◆—
ROBERT E. COOPER, JR.
Attorney General & Reporter
STATE OF TENNESSEE

MICHAEL E. MOORE
Solicitor General

GORDON W. SMITH
Associate Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

425 Fifth Avenue North
Nashville, Tennessee 37243
(615) 741-4150
Attorneys for Respondent

**CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. RESPONDENT EXPRESSES NO VIEW ON THE QUESTION WHETHER 18 U.S.C. § 3599 PROVIDES STATE PRIS- ONERS THE RIGHT TO FEDERALLY APPOINTED AND FUNDED COUNSEL TO PURSUE STATE CLEMENCY	7
II. PETITIONER WAS NOT REQUIRED TO OBTAIN A COA IN ORDER TO APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER DENYING THE MOTION FOR FEDER- ALLY FUNDED CLEMENCY COUNSEL....	8
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Catlin v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 229 (1945).....	8
<i>Connecticut Bd. of Pardons v. Dumschat</i> , 452 U.S. 458 (1981).....	10
<i>Gonzalez v. Secretary for the Dep't of Corr.</i> , 366 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2004) (en banc), <i>aff'd on other grounds sub nom. Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005).....	9
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	10
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993).....	10
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	9, 10
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 544 U.S. 74 (2005).....	10

STATUTES AND RULES:

1 U.S.C. § 1	8
18 U.S.C. § 3599	3, 4, 6, 7
28 U.S.C. § 2241(c)(3).....	9
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(1)(A).....	1, 7, 8, 9
28 U.S.C. § 2254(a).....	3, 9
42 U.S.C. § 1983	9
Fed.R.Civ.P. 60(b).....	8, 11
Fed.R.Civ.P. 60(b)(6).....	4
